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2024-2025 Cost of Attendance Components

Campus Links
Los Angeles
New England
Online
Santa Barbara
Seattle

Graduate School of Leadership and Change



Los Angeles

Bachelor of Arts
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)

Student Activity and Parking Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal Student Loan Fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Master of Fine Arts in Creative Writing
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition

Student Activity, Material, and Parking Fee
Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal Student Loan Fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Master of Arts in Clinical Psychology
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)

Student Activity and Parking Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal Student Loan Fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$25,680
$480
$300
$21,096
$4,296
$13,668
$320
$3,200
$69,040

$20,768
$410
$300
$21,096
$4,296
$13,668
$200
$1,800
$62,538

$10,512
$480
$300
$21,096
$4,296
$13,668
$400
$1,600
$52,352



New England

Master's Programs: Couples & Family Therapy; Dance Movement Therapy (including the combined
program); Elementary and Early Childhood Education; and Environmental Studies

Summer Start
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term) $21,024
Semester Fees $1,365
Housing and Food $19,380
Transportation $3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,564
Federal student loan fees $S300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,350
Total $59,931
Fall Start

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 8 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term) $14,016
Semester Fees $910
Housing and Food $12,920
Transportation $2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses $8,376
Federal student loan fees $200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $900
Total $39,954

Master's Program: Clinical Mental Health Counseling

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term) $16,488
Semester Fees $1,365
Housing and Food $19,380
Transportation $3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,564
Federal student loan fees $300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,350

Total $55,395



Master's Program: Online Clinical Mental Health Counseling / Art Therapy / School Counseling

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)

Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books and Supplies (550 per credit @ 6 credit) for 3 terms
Total

Master's Program: Waldorf Educators
Summer Sequence
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 8 months:

Full-time Tuition (11 credits/2 terms for summer sequence)
Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment

Total

Year Round
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (17 credits/3 terms for year-round sequence)
Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment

Total

$14,688
$225
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$1,350
$52,455

$10,164
$1,010
$12,920
$2,632
$8,376
$200
$825
$36,127

$15,708
$1,515
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$1,275
$54,690



Master's Program: Experienced Educators
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)

Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Certificate Programs: Applied Psychology, Environmental Studies
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Half-time Tuition (3 credits/term)

Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Certificate Programs: Experienced Educators
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Half-time Tuition (3 credits/term)

Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$14,688
$1,140
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$1,350
$53,370

$7,344
$1,365
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$675
$45,576

$7,344
$1,140
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$675
$45,351



Certificate Programs: Waldorf
Summer Sequence
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 8 months:

Full-time Tuition (11 credits/2 terms for summer sequence)
Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment

Total

Year Round

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (17 credits/3 terms for year-round sequence)

Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Doctoral Program: Enviromental Studies PhD

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)

Semester Fees

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$10,164
$1,010
$12,920
$2,632
$8,376
$200
$825
$36,127

$15,708
$1,515
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$1,275
$54,690

$28,152
$1,365
$19,380
$3,948
$12,564
$300
$1,350
$67,059



Doctoral Program: Couples and Family Therapy PhD

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 9 months:

Full-time Tuition $33,496
Semester Fees $910
Housing and Food $12,920
Transportation $2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses $8,376
Federal student loan fees $200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,000
Total $59,534

Doctoral Program: Clinical Psychology

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 9 months:

Full-time Tuition $36,360
Semester Fees $910
Housing and Food $12,920
Transportation $2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses $8,376
Federal student loan fees $200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,000

Total $62,398



Santa Barbara

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter) $25,680
Student Service Fee S400
Housing and Food $21,096
Transportation $4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses $13,668
Federal student loan fees $320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $3,200
Total $68,660

Master of Arts Clinical Psychology

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter) $9,120
Student Service Fee $400
Housing and Food $21,096
Transportation $4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses $13,668
Federal student loan fees $320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $3,334

Total $52,234



Seattle

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Master of Arts Teaching

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Master of Arts Education

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (8 credits/quarter)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$25,680
$460
$120
$21,276
$4,332
$13,788
$320
$3,200
$69,176

$26,400
$460
$120
$21,276
$4,332
$13,788
$400
$2,400
$69,176

$24,832
$460
$120
$21,276
$4,332
$13,788
$400
$2,400
$67,608



Master of Arts Counseling & Therapy programs, including Clinical Mental Health Counseling,

Marriage and Family Therapy, Art Therapy, and Drama Therapy

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/quarter)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

PhD Counselor Supervision and Education

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/quarter)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Psy D in Clinical Psychology

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$20,832
$460
$120
$21,276
$4,332
$13,788
$400
$1,600
$62,808

$22,656
$460
$120
$21,276
$4,332
$13,788
$320
$1,600
$64,552

$51,456
$460
$120
$21,276
$4,332
$13,788
$400
$3,200
$95,032



Certificate in Sexuality Education
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Tuition (20 credits total; tuition rates vary, see here for details)
Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment

Total

Certificate in Sex Therapy
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Tuition (22 credits total; tuition rates vary, see here for details)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

Certificate in Play Therapy
Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Tuition (12 credits total; tuition rates vary, see here for details)

Student Service Fee

Technology Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$6,000 - $17,360
$460

$120

$21,276

$4,332

$13,788

$320

$1,333

$47,629 - $58,989

$4,800 - $19,096
$460

$120

$21,276

$4,332

$13,788

$400

$1,467

$46,643 - $60,939

$3,212 - 510,416
$460
$120

$21,276

$4,332

$13,788

$400

$800

$42,824 - $51,592



Online

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/semester) $16,848
Student Service Fee $225
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $2,400
Total $54,897

Graduate Management Programs (Master of Business Administration, MA in Human Services
Administration, MA in Nonprofit Management)

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/semester) $11,052
Student Service Fee $225
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,200
Total $47,901

EdD in Educational and Professional Practice

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/semester) $19,152
Student Service Fee $225
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,200

Total $56,001



Master of Arts in Social Sciences, MA in Humanities (IMA)

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/semester)

Student Service Fee

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

$14,112
$225
$18,996
$3,876
$12,312
$240
$1,200
$50,961



Graduate School of Leadership and Change

Cohort '24

Full-time Tuition $27,846
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,350
Total $65,280
Cohort '23

Full-time Tuition $25,752
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,350
Total $63,186
Cohort '22

Full-time Tuition $24,999
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $S900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,350
Total $62,433

Cohort '20 and beyond *

Full-time Tuition $27,849
Housing and Food $18,996
Transportation $3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses $12,312
Federal student loan fees $900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment $1,350
Total $65,283

* Guaranteed fixed tuition is offered in the PhD in Leadership and Change Program for
the first three years. If a student requires further coursework before advancing after
three years before candidacy, the current rate of tuition is applicable.



Candidacy**

Full-time Tuition

Housing and Food

Transportation

Miscellaneous personal expenses

Federal student loan fees

Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment
Total

**Once a student advances to candidacy, the tuition is half of full tuition,
beginning in the trimester following advancement.

$13,923
$18,996
$3,876
$12,312
$900
$1,350
$51,357



