

2024-2025 Cost of Attendance Components

Campus Links

Los Angeles

New England

Online

Santa Barbara

Seattle

Graduate School of Leadership and Change

Los Angeles

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$25,680
Student Activity and Parking Fee	\$480
Technology Fee	\$300
Housing and Food	\$21,096
Transportation	\$4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,668
Federal Student Loan Fees	\$320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$3,200
Total	\$69,040

Master of Fine Arts in Creative Writing

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition	\$20,768
Student Activity, Material, and Parking Fee	\$410
Technology Fee	\$300
Housing and Food	\$21,096
Transportation	\$4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,668
Federal Student Loan Fees	\$200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,800
Total	\$62,538

Master of Arts in Clinical Psychology

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$10,512
Student Activity and Parking Fee	\$480
Technology Fee	\$300
Housing and Food	\$21,096
Transportation	\$4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,668
Federal Student Loan Fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,600
Total	\$52,352

New England

Master's Programs: Couples & Family Therapy; Dance Movement Therapy (including the combined program); Elementary and Early Childhood Education; and Environmental Studies

Summer Start

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)	\$21,024
Semester Fees	\$1,365
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$59,931

Fall Start

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 8 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)	\$14,016
Semester Fees	\$910
Housing and Food	\$12,920
Transportation	\$2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$8,376
Federal student loan fees	\$200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$900
Total	\$39,954

Master's Program: Clinical Mental Health Counseling

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)	\$16,488
Semester Fees	\$1,365
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$55 <i>,</i> 395

Master's Program: Online Clinical Mental Health Counseling / Art Therapy / School Counseling

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)	\$14,688
Semester Fees	\$225
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books and Supplies (\$50 per credit @ 6 credit) for 3 terms	\$1,350
Total	\$52,455

Master's Program: Waldorf Educators

Summer Sequence

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 8 months:

Full-time Tuition (11 credits/2 terms for summer sequence)	\$10,164
Semester Fees	\$1,010
Housing and Food	\$12,920
Transportation	\$2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$8,376
Federal student loan fees	\$200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$825
Total	\$36,127

Year Round

Full-time Tuition (17 credits/3 terms for year-round sequence)	\$15,708
Semester Fees	\$1,515
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,275
Total	\$54,690

Master's Program: Experienced Educators

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)	\$14,688
Semester Fees	\$1,140
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$53,370

Certificate Programs: Applied Psychology, Environmental Studies

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Half-time Tuition (3 credits/term)	\$7,344
Semester Fees	\$1,365
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$675
Total	\$45,576

Certificate Programs: Experienced Educators

Half-time Tuition (3 credits/term)	\$7,344
Semester Fees	\$1,140
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$675
Total	\$45.351

Certificate Programs: Waldorf

Summer Sequence

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 8 months:

Full-time Tuition (11 credits/2 terms for summer sequence)	\$10,164
Semester Fees	\$1,010
Housing and Food	\$12,920
Transportation	\$2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$8,376
Federal student loan fees	\$200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$825
Total	\$36,127

Year Round

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (17 credits/3 terms for year-round sequence)	\$15,708
Semester Fees	\$1,515
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,275
Total	\$54,690

Doctoral Program: Environmental Studies PhD

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/term)	\$28,152
Semester Fees	\$1,365
Housing and Food	\$19,380
Transportation	\$3,948
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,564
Federal student loan fees	\$300
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$67,059

Doctoral Program: Couples and Family Therapy PhD

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 9 months:

Full-time Tuition	\$33,496
Semester Fees	\$910
Housing and Food	\$12,920
Transportation	\$2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$8,376
Federal student loan fees	\$200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,000
Total	\$59,534

Doctoral Program: Clinical Psychology

Full-time Tuition	\$36,360
Semester Fees	\$910
Housing and Food	\$12,920
Transportation	\$2,632
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$8,376
Federal student loan fees	\$200
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,000
Total	\$62.398

Santa Barbara

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$25,680
Student Service Fee	\$400
Housing and Food	\$21,096
Transportation	\$4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,668
Federal student loan fees	\$320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$3,200
Total	\$68,660

Master of Arts Clinical Psychology

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$9,120
Student Service Fee	\$400
Housing and Food	\$21,096
Transportation	\$4,296
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,668
Federal student loan fees	\$320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$3,334
Total	\$52,234

Seattle

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$25,680
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$3,200
Total	\$69,176

Master of Arts Teaching

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$26,400
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$2,400
Total	\$69,176

Master of Arts Education

Full-time Tuition (8 credits/quarter)	\$24,832
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$2,400
Total	\$67.608

Master of Arts Counseling & Therapy programs, including Clinical Mental Health Counseling, Marriage and Family Therapy, Art Therapy, and Drama Therapy

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/quarter)	\$20,832
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,600
Total	\$62,808

PhD Counselor Supervision and Education

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/quarter)	\$22,656
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,600
Total	\$64,552

Psy D in Clinical Psychology

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/quarter)	\$51,456
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$3,200
Total	\$95,032

Certificate in Sexuality Education

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Tuition (20 credits total; tuition rates vary, see here for details)	\$6,000 - \$17,360
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$320
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,333
Total	\$47,629 - \$58,989

Certificate in Sex Therapy

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Tuition (22 credits total; tuition rates vary, see here for details)	\$4,800 - \$19,096
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,467
Total	\$46,643 - \$60,939

Certificate in Play Therapy

<u>Tuition (12 credits total; tuition rates vary, see here for details)</u>	\$3,212 - \$10,416
Student Service Fee	\$460
Technology Fee	\$120
Housing and Food	\$21,276
Transportation	\$4,332
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$13,788
Federal student loan fees	\$400
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$800
Total	\$42,824 - \$51,592

Online

Bachelor of Arts

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (12 credits/semester)	\$16,848
Student Service Fee	\$225
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$2,400
Total	\$54,897

Graduate Management Programs (Master of Business Administration, MA in Human Services Administration, MA in Nonprofit Management)

Estimated average costs for an academic year of 12 months:

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/semester)	\$11,052
Student Service Fee	\$225
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,200
Total	\$47,901

EdD in Educational and Professional Practice

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/semester)	\$19,152
Student Service Fee	\$225
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,200
Total	\$56,001

Master of Arts in Social Sciences, MA in Humanities (IMA)

Full-time Tuition (6 credits/semester)	\$14 <i>,</i> 112
Student Service Fee	\$225
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3 <i>,</i> 876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$240
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,200
Total	\$50,961

Graduate School of Leadership and Change

Cohort '24	
Full-time Tuition	\$27,846
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$65,280
Cohort '23	¢25.752
Full-time Tuition	\$25,752
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees Rooks, source materials, supplies, and equipment	\$900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment Total	\$1,350 \$63,186
iotai	303,180
Cohort '22	
Full-time Tuition	\$24,999
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$62,433
Cohort '20 and beyond *	
Full-time Tuition	\$27,849
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$65,283

^{*} Guaranteed fixed tuition is offered in the PhD in Leadership and Change Program for the first three years. If a student requires further coursework before advancing after three years before candidacy, the current rate of tuition is applicable.

Candidacy**

Full-time Tuition	\$13,923
Housing and Food	\$18,996
Transportation	\$3,876
Miscellaneous personal expenses	\$12,312
Federal student loan fees	\$900
Books, course materials, supplies, and equipment	\$1,350
Total	\$51,357

^{**}Once a student advances to candidacy, the tuition is half of full tuition, beginning in the trimester following advancement.